described herein will not result in a direct or reasonable foreseeable indirect physical 
change in the environment and the actions described herein are not a “Project”, as defined 
within § 15378 of the CEQA Guidelines. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

SoCalGas has offered to acquire the Additional Easement Area for Fifteen-Thousand 
Dollars ($15,000.00) and to rent the Temporary Right of Entry Area from the City for three 
months for Eight-Thousand Four-Hundred Dollars ($8,400.00).  The sum of these 
amounts is Twenty-Three Thousand Four-Hundred Dollars ($23,400.00).  In the event 
that SoCalGas requires the use of the Temporary Right of Entry Area for more than three 
months, the holdover rent would be Two-Thousand Eight-Hundred ($2,800.00) per 
month, not to exceed six months.  The compensation offered for the Additional Easement 
Area and the rental rate for the Temporary Right of Entry Area is based upon a 
comparable sales analysis prepared by SoCalGas.  SoCalGas’ comparable sales